

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
YAO-WEN CHANG, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

versus

BAXTER HEALTHCARE CORPORATION, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
RONALD L. M. GOLDMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL L. BAUM  
FRANCES M. PHARES  
BAUM, HEDLUND, ARISTEI  
& GOLDMAN  
12100 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 950  
Los Angeles, CA 90025  
(310) 207-3233  
RGoldman@baumhedlundlaw.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ix
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS AND JUDGMENTS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Background and Proceedings in the Lower Court.....	12
B. The Decision Below .....	19
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	21
I. The Seventh Circuit’s decision directly contradicts Congress’s mandate as enacted in the federal multidistrict liti- gation statute that transfer of cases under the statute is for consolidated or coordinated pretrial proceedings only, <i>Lexecon’s</i> rule that an MDL-transferee court cannot self-assign a transferred case for trial, and a plaintiff’s historical right to select his forum .....	21

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The Seventh Circuit’s decision wrongly authorizes district courts to dismiss cases brought by foreign plaintiffs against American defendants on the ground of <i>forum non conveniens</i> where a court has acknowledged that plaintiffs’ chosen forum is convenient for defendants and without requiring findings that the forum is either vexatious and oppressive or inappropriate.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	38
 APPENDIX	
Opinion from the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, entered March 26, 2010.....	App. 1
Final judgment from the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, entered March 26, 2010.....	App. 18
Final judgment order from the United States District Court, entered July 29, 2009 .....	App. 19
Memorandum Opinion and Order from the United States District Court granting Defendants’ Renewed <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> motion, entered July 14, 2009 .....	App. 25
Final judgment order from the United States District Court, entered April 15, 2009 .....	App. 39

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Memorandum Opinion and Order from the United States District Court granting summary judgment on limitations grounds, entered March 26, 2009 .....	App. 47
Memorandum Opinion and Order from the United States District Court denying Defendants’ <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> motion, entered January 14, 2009 .....	App. 62
Order from the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit denying Petition for Rehearing <i>en banc</i> , entered April 26, 2010 ....	App. 103

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>American Dredging Company v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994).....	10
<i>Dalkilic v. Titan Corp.</i> , 516 F. Supp.2d 1177 (S.D. Cal. 2007) .....	29
<i>Decker Coal Co. v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 805 F.2d 834 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	33
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992).....	23
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Halliday v. American Red Cross, et al.</i> , U.S.D.C., N.D. Cal., 3:99 CV 0378 .....	25
<i>In re Air Crash off Long Island on July 17, 1996</i> , 65 F. Supp.2d 207 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	32
<i>In re American Continental Corporation/ Lincoln Savings &amp; Loan Securities Litigation. Lexecon Inc. et al. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes &amp; Lerach et al.</i> , 102 F.3d 1524 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	6
<i>In re Factor VIII or IX Concentrate Blood Products Liability Litigation</i> , 2008 WL 4866431 (N.D. Ill. 2008) ( <i>Ashkenazi, et al. v. Bayer Corporation, et al.</i> , No. 05 CV 2793, 93 CV 7452) .....	30
<i>In re Factor VIII or IX Concentrate Blood Products Liability Litigation</i> , 408 F. Supp.2d 569 (N.D. Ill. 2006) ( <i>Domenico Gullone, et al. v. Bayer Corporation, et al.</i> , 03 CV 8928, 93 CV 7452), <i>aff'd</i> 484 F.3d 951 (7th Cir. 2007)....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Factor VIII or IX Concentrate Blood Products Liability Litigation</i> , 531 F. Supp.2d 957 (N.D. Ill. 2008), <i>aff'd Abad v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 563 F.3d 663 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	30, 36
<i>In re Factor VIII or IX Concentrate Blood Products Liability Litigation</i> , 159 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	14
<i>In re: Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Products Liability Litigation</i> , 2005 WL 106936 (S.D.N.Y.).....	25
<i>In re Patenaude</i> , 210 F.3d 135 (3rd Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>In re Plumbing Fixture Cases</i> , 298 F. Supp. 484 (J.P.M.L. 1968) .....	24
<i>JKB v. Armour, et al.</i> , No. 49D01 9312 CT 1236, State of Indiana, County of Marion.....	14
<i>K.D.D. Smith v. Alpha, et al.</i> , No. 93-8088, State of Louisiana, Parish of Orleans .....	14
<i>Koster v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 518 (1947).....	10, 32
<i>Lexecon Inc. et al. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes &amp; Lerach et al.</i> , 523 U.S. 26, 118 S. Ct. 956 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCann et al. v. Foster Wheeler LLC</i> , 225 P.3d 516 (2010).....	29
<i>McKee v. Dodd</i> , 152 Cal. 637 (1908).....	29
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	10, 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sinochem Intern. Co. Ltd. v. Malaysia Intern. Shipping Corp.</i> , 548 U.S. 422 (2007).....	10
<i>Van Dusen v. Barrack</i> , 376 U.S. 612 (1964).....	9
<i>Waage v. Cutter</i> , 926 P.2d 1145 (Alaska 1996).....	14, 28
 STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. §1254(1) .....	2
28 U.S.C. §1404 .....	32, 33
28 U.S.C. §1407 .....	4, 6, 26, 30
28 U.S.C. §1407(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
21 C.F.R. §606.141 .....	13
Rules of Procedure of the Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litigation, Rule 7.6 .....	3, 6, 7
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 90-1130 (1968).....	25
 OTHER MATERIALS	
Administrative Office of the United States, Judi- cial Business, of the U.S. Courts, Judicial Busi- ness 2009, Supplemental Table S-20; <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/Statistics/JudicialBusiness/JudicialBusiness2009.aspx">http:// www.uscourts.gov/Statistics/JudicialBusiness/ JudicialBusiness2009.aspx</a> .....	22
Baxter 2009 Sustainability Report; <a href="http://sustainability.baxter.com/company_profile/global_facilities.html?WT.svl=www.baxter.com">http:// sustainability.baxter.com/company_profile/ global_facilities.html?WT.svl=www.baxter.com</a> .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Bayer’s U.S. Biotechnology Center, Bayer HealthCare, Bayer HealthCare Pharmaceuticals in Berkley, California; <a href="http://biotech.bayerhealthcare.com/locations/berkley.asp">http://biotech.bayerhealthcare.com/locations/berkley.asp</a> .....	35
Black’s Law Dictionary. Abridged Seventh Edition. St. Paul: West Group, 2000 .....	5
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> , §20.132 (4th ed. 2004) .....	27
Robert A. Cahn, <i>A look at the Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litigation</i> , 72 F.R.D. 211 (1976) .....	23
The Expanding Role of Multidistrict Consolidation in Federal Civil Litigation, An Empirical Investigation, <a href="http://paperssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1443375">http://paperssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1443375</a> .....	22
